Ethical approval was sought 
and obtained from the University of Ilorin teaching 
hospital-Health Research and Ethics committee 
(HREC) Approval Number: ERC/PAN/2024/04/0481. 
 Study population and sample size. The study 
population comprised of a total of (forty-two 
thousand and nine) 42,009 patients with hypertension 
who registered at the general out-patient clinic of 
University of Ilorin Teaching Hospital in the last ten 
(10) years, from January 2013 to December 2022. 
Fischer’s formula13 was applied to determine the 
sample size from this estimate.